

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(With Independent Auditors' Report Thereon)

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	2
Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets	3
Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	5 - 19

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors of
Alive Hospice, Inc.:

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Alive Hospice, Inc. (the "Organization") which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the related statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Alive Hospice, Inc. as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Brentwood, Tennessee
June 14, 2017

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2016 and 2015

Assets

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 8,430,508	\$ 7,738,210
Restricted cash	490,953	22,362
Patient accounts receivable, net	2,279,920	2,596,553
Pledges receivable, net	1,048,862	455,312
Prepaid expenses	251,630	238,805
Other current assets	<u>70,949</u>	<u>72,424</u>
Total current assets	12,572,822	11,123,666
 Pledges receivable, net, excluding current portion	2,891,935	244,000
Investments	1,946,915	1,844,673
Property and equipment, net	14,433,385	10,764,157
Goodwill	554,293	554,293
Investment in joint venture	<u>1,000</u>	<u>1,000</u>
	<u>\$ 32,400,350</u>	<u>\$ 24,531,789</u>

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 1,317,842	\$ 509,108
Accrued expenses	<u>1,357,579</u>	<u>1,413,928</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>2,675,421</u>	<u>1,923,036</u>
 Net assets:		
Unrestricted		
Undesignated	20,778,683	18,970,280
Board designated	<u>462,023</u>	<u>439,122</u>
Total unrestricted net assets	21,240,706	19,409,402
Temporarily restricted	7,304,034	2,024,228
Permanently restricted	<u>1,180,189</u>	<u>1,175,123</u>
Total net assets	<u>29,724,929</u>	<u>22,608,753</u>
	<u>\$ 32,400,350</u>	<u>\$ 24,531,789</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets

Years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Unrestricted net assets:		
Revenue:		
Net patient service revenue	\$ 29,358,848	\$ 28,026,195
Contributions and fundraising	1,947,405	1,332,454
Investment income	60,699	62,240
Net realized loss on investments	(2,394)	(1,514)
Other revenue	57,385	49,489
Net assets released from restriction used for operations	<u>455,853</u>	<u>310,203</u>
Total operating revenue	<u>31,877,796</u>	<u>29,779,067</u>
Operating expenses:		
Salaries and wages	16,150,126	15,134,115
Employee benefits	3,075,891	2,852,261
Contract labor	618,161	493,890
Purchased services	2,937,699	2,503,232
Pharmacy and medical supplies	2,702,768	2,694,935
Occupancy and equipment	1,731,543	1,710,037
Other	2,160,461	2,113,214
Depreciation	551,986	519,729
Provision for uncollectible accounts	94,145	154,906
Interest	<u>24,342</u>	<u>17,932</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>30,047,122</u>	<u>28,194,251</u>
Change in unrestricted net assets from continuing operations	1,830,674	1,584,816
Discontinued operations - loss on palliative care	-	(1,253)
Non-operating revenue (expenses):		
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments	24,047	(39,066)
Net assets released from restriction used for Alive Institute	62,630	-
Other expenses - Alive Institute	<u>(86,047)</u>	<u>(594)</u>
Total non-operating revenue (expenses)	<u>630</u>	<u>(39,660)</u>
Change in unrestricted net assets	<u>1,831,304</u>	<u>1,543,903</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets:		
Contributions, net	5,737,742	906,612
Investment income	20,656	23,061
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments	39,891	(80,816)
Net assets released from restriction used for operations	(455,853)	(310,203)
Net assets released from restriction used for Alive Institute	<u>(62,630)</u>	<u>-</u>
Change in temporarily restricted net assets	<u>5,279,806</u>	<u>538,654</u>
Permanently restricted net assets:		
Contributions	<u>5,066</u>	<u>-</u>
Change in permanently restricted net assets	<u>5,066</u>	<u>-</u>
Change in net assets	7,116,176	2,082,557
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>22,608,753</u>	<u>20,526,196</u>
Net assets at end of year	\$ <u>29,724,929</u>	\$ <u>22,608,753</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 7,116,176	\$ 2,082,557
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	551,986	519,729
Loss on disposal of equipment	(10,469)	-
Net realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(61,544)	121,396
Provision for uncollectible accounts	94,145	154,906
Restricted contributions received	(5,066)	-
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	222,488	(166,320)
Pledges receivable	(3,241,485)	(271,685)
Prepaid expenses	(12,825)	187,457
Other current assets	1,475	411,854
Accounts payable	808,734	(365,802)
Accrued expenses	<u>(56,349)</u>	<u>(1,331,647)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>5,407,266</u>	<u>1,342,445</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Investment in joint venture	-	(1,000)
Proceeds from sale of investment in joint venture	-	161,154
Proceeds from sale of investments	465,989	286,496
Purchases of investments	(506,687)	(275,257)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	13,100	-
Purchases of property and equipment	(4,223,845)	(830,106)
Increase in restricted cash	<u>(468,591)</u>	<u>(22,362)</u>
Net cash used by investing activities	<u>(4,720,034)</u>	<u>(681,075)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities -		
Proceeds from restricted contributions	<u>5,066</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>5,066</u>	<u>-</u>
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	692,298	661,370
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>7,738,210</u>	<u>7,076,840</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	\$ <u>8,430,508</u>	\$ <u>7,738,210</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information -		
cash paid for interest	\$ <u>24,342</u>	\$ <u>17,932</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(1) Nature of activities

Alive Hospice, Inc. (the "Organization"), provides medical, psychological, and spiritual care to terminally ill patients and their families, located primarily in Middle Tennessee.

(2) Summary of significant accounting policies

The financial statements of the Organization are presented on the accrual basis. The significant accounting policies followed are described below.

(a) Basis of presentation

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Unrestricted net assets - Net assets that are not permanently restricted nor temporarily restricted by donor-imposed restrictions. The unrestricted net assets are comprised of Board designated and unrestricted amounts. Board designated net assets are designated for various purposes based on the direction of the Organization's Board of Directors, and are not specified as an endowment.

Temporarily restricted net assets - Net assets resulting from contributions and other inflows of net assets whose use by the Organization is limited by donor-imposed restrictions that either expire by the passage of time or by actions of the Organization. Temporarily restricted net assets at December 31, 2016 and 2015 represent pledges receivable, accumulated earnings on endowment funds, and donor-restricted funds designated for various programs offered by the Organization.

Permanently restricted net assets - Net assets resulting from contributions and other inflows of assets whose use by the Organization is limited by donor-imposed restrictions that neither expire by passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of the Organization. Permanently restricted net assets at December 31, 2016 and 2015 represent donor-restricted gifts that have been invested and are to be maintained in perpetuity, the earnings from which are temporarily restricted to support various programs offered by the Organization.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of bank deposits in accounts that are federally insured up to \$250,000. The Organization considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of less than three months to be cash equivalents.

At December 31, 2016 and 2015, and at times during the year, deposits exceeded the federally insured limits. However, management monitors the soundness of the financial institutions and feels the Organization's risk is negligible.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(c) Accounts receivable

The accounts receivable balance represents the unpaid amounts billed to patients and third-party payors. Contractual adjustments, discounts, and an allowance for uncollectible accounts are recorded to report receivables for patient care services at net realizable value. Past due receivables are determined based on contractual terms. The Organization does not accrue interest on any of its accounts receivable. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, approximately 87% and 89%, respectively, of the Organization's accounts receivable are from Medicare and Medicaid.

(d) Allowance for uncollectible accounts

The allowance for uncollectible accounts is determined by management based upon the Organization's historical losses, specific patient circumstances, and general economic conditions. Periodically, management reviews patient accounts receivable and records an allowance based on current circumstances, and charges off the receivable against the allowance when all attempts to collect the receivable are deemed to have failed in accordance with the internal collection policy. Management believes the allowance of \$349,863 and \$848,627 as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, is adequate to cover potential losses from uncollectible accounts.

(e) Pledges receivable

Pledges receivable represent the remaining balance of unconditional promises to give that have not yet been paid. Pledges that are expected to be collected within one year or less are recorded at net realizable value. For pledges that are expected to be collected beyond one year, management has determined the difference between net realizable value and the present value of their estimated future cash flows and recorded a discount on pledges receivable for this amount. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional.

(f) Investments

All investments are valued at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. See Notes 6 and 18 for additional information on the Organization's investments.

(g) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost or, if donated to the Organization, at their fair value at the date of gift. Depreciation is provided over the assets' estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. Additions and improvements over \$500 are capitalized; expenditures for routine maintenance are charged to operations. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the various classes of assets on the straight-line method (buildings and improvements, 32-40 years; office furniture and equipment, 3-15 years).

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

Gifts of long-lived assets such as land, buildings, and equipment are reported as unrestricted support unless explicit donor restrictions specify how the donated assets are to be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash and other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as temporarily restricted support. Absent explicit donor restrictions about how long-lived assets must be maintained, expirations of donor restrictions are reported when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

(h) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net assets of businesses acquired. The carrying amount of goodwill is reviewed annually to determine if facts and circumstances suggest that assets may be impaired. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, management believes that no impairment existed.

(i) Investment in joint venture

The Organization accounts for its investment in a joint venture using the cost method. Under the cost method, the investment is recorded at cost and subsequent distributions from the joint venture are treated as a reduction of the investment.

(j) Net patient service revenue

Net patient service revenue is reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors, and others for services rendered, including estimated retroactive adjustments under reimbursement agreements with third-party payors. Approximately 94% and 88% of the Organization's net patient service revenue was derived from the Medicare and Medicaid programs for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Provisions for estimated third-party payor settlements have been made in the financial statements for estimated contractual adjustments, representing the difference between the standard charges for services and estimated total payments to be received from third-party payors. These estimates are adjusted in future periods as final settlements are determined.

The Organization, like other health care providers, may be subject to investigations, regulatory action, lawsuits, and claims arising out of the conduct of its business, including the interpretation of laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs and other third-party payor agreements. At this time, no specific alleged violations, claims, or assessments have been made. Management intends to fully cooperate with any governmental agencies in requests for information. Noncompliance with laws and regulations can make the Organization subject to regulatory action, including fines, penalties, and exclusion from the Medicare and Medicaid programs.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

Hospice organizations are subject to two specific payment limit caps under the Medicare program. One limit relates to inpatient care days that exceed 20% of the total days of hospice care provided for the year. The Organization did not exceed the 20% cap related to inpatient days in 2016 and 2015. The second limit relates to an aggregate Medicare reimbursement cap calculated by the Medicare fiscal intermediary. The Organization did not exceed the Medicare cap for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015.

(k) Charity care

The Organization has a policy of providing charity care to patients who are unable to pay. Such patients are identified based on financial information obtained from the patient and subsequent analysis. The estimated cost of charity care was approximately \$818,000 and \$701,000 for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The cost estimate was based on the organization-wide cost to charge ratio.

(l) Contributions

Contributions received and unconditional promises to give are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted revenue depending on the existence of donor restrictions and the nature of such restrictions, if they exist.

When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statements of operations and changes in net assets as net assets released from restriction.

If a restriction is fulfilled in the same accounting period in which the contribution is received, the contribution is reported as unrestricted.

In-kind contributions are recorded based on their estimated fair value at the date of donation. During 2016 and 2015, the Organization received approximately \$33,000 and \$13,000 in in-kind contributions, respectively.

(m) Income taxes

The Organization is exempt from income taxes under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3), and, accordingly, no provision for income taxes is included in the financial statements.

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Organization has accrued no interest and no penalties related to uncertain tax positions. It is the Organization's policy to recognize interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense. The Organization files a U.S. Federal information tax return.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(n) Long-lived assets

Management evaluates the recoverability of the investment in long-lived assets on an ongoing basis and recognizes any impairment in the year of determination. It is reasonably possible that relevant conditions could change in the near term and necessitate a change in management's estimate of the recoverability of these assets.

(o) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ("GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(p) Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2015 financial statements in order for them to conform to the 2016 presentation. These reclassifications have no effect on net assets or changes in net assets as previously reported.

(q) Events occurring after reporting date

The Organization has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between December 31, 2016 and June 14, 2017 which is the date that the financial statements were available to be issued, for possible recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

(3) Restricted cash

At December 31, 2016 and 2015, restricted cash represents donor contributions collected that are restricted for use on the construction of the Murfreesboro, Tennessee inpatient facility.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(4) Accounts receivable

At December 31, 2016 and 2015, accounts receivable consists of the following by payor type:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Medicare	\$ 2,483,986	\$ 4,702,043
Medicaid	923,371	1,264,119
Commercial and other	<u>612,500</u>	<u>837,337</u>
	4,019,857	6,803,499
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(349,863)	(848,627)
Medicare periodic interim payment program	<u>(1,390,074)</u>	<u>(3,358,319)</u>
	<u>\$ 2,279,920</u>	<u>\$ 2,596,553</u>

(5) Pledges receivable

The Organization recognizes unconditional promises to give at fair value in the period the promise is made. Pledges receivable are scheduled to be received over the following periods at December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Less than one year	\$ 1,104,043	\$ 476,621
One to five years	<u>3,270,478</u>	<u>255,000</u>
Total pledges receivable	4,374,521	731,621
Allowance for uncollectible pledges	(194,269)	(17,749)
Discount on pledges	<u>(239,455)</u>	<u>(14,560)</u>
	<u>\$ 3,940,797</u>	<u>\$ 699,312</u>

For 2016 and 2015, a rate of 1.60% was used to determine the estimated discount on the pledges receivable. An allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable has also been established based upon management's judgment including such factors as prior collection history, type of contribution, credit standing of applicable donors and nature of the fundraising activity.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(6) Investments

Investments are recorded at fair value and consisted of the following at December 31, 2016 and 2015:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Money market funds	\$ 93,887	\$ 24,028
Bond funds	453,711	447,010
Equity mutual funds	887,024	878,738
Other mutual funds	<u>512,293</u>	<u>494,897</u>
	<u>\$ 1,946,915</u>	<u>\$ 1,844,673</u>

The following schedule summarizes the investment income for 2016 and 2015:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Interest and dividend income	\$ 99,148	\$ 103,676
Investment expenses	(17,793)	(18,375)
Realized losses on investments	(12,127)	(3,614)
Unrealized gains (losses) on investments	<u>73,671</u>	<u>(117,782)</u>
	<u>\$ 142,899</u>	<u>\$ (36,095)</u>

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would result in material changes in the fair value of investments and net assets of the Organization.

(7) Fair value measurements

U.S. GAAP defines fair value as the price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the Organization's principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date.

A fair value hierarchy requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The guidance describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date. The fair values of money market funds, bond funds and mutual funds that are readily marketable are determined by obtaining quoted prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. The Organization has no assets or liabilities measured at fair value using Level 2 inputs.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. The Organization has no assets or liabilities measured at fair value using Level 3 inputs.

In many cases, a valuation technique used to measure fair value includes inputs from multiple levels of the fair value hierarchy. The lowest level of significant input determines the placement of the entire fair value measurement in the hierarchy.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization's management believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value as of December 31, 2016 and 2015:

**Fair Value Measurements as of
December 31, 2016 using the following inputs**

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Money market funds	\$ 93,887	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 93,887
Bond funds	453,711	-	-	453,711
Equity mutual funds	887,024	-	-	887,024
Other mutual funds	<u>512,293</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>512,293</u>
Total	\$ <u>1,946,915</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>1,946,915</u>

**Fair Value Measurements as of
December 31, 2015 using the following inputs**

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Money market funds	\$ 24,028	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 24,028
Bond funds	447,010	-	-	447,010
Equity mutual funds	878,738	-	-	878,738
Other mutual funds	<u>494,897</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>494,897</u>
Total	\$ <u>1,844,673</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>1,844,673</u>

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(8) Investment in joint venture

During 2015, the Organization entered into a participation agreement with Music City Kidney Care Alliance, LLC and paid \$1,000 in cash for a 1% ownership interest. No distributions were made from the joint venture during 2016 or 2015.

(9) Fund with Community Foundation of Middle Tennessee

The Organization has an agency endowment fund with the Community Foundation of Middle Tennessee (the "Community Foundation"). Earnings on this fund are designated for general operations and programs of the Organization. Total funds held by the Community Foundation, which are excluded from the assets of the Organization, amounted to \$99,840 and \$96,792 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The Organization receives a 5% distribution annually from the fund.

(10) Property and equipment

Property and equipment at December 31, 2016 and 2015 consisted of the following:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Land and improvements	\$ 4,871,345	\$ 3,592,836
Buildings and improvements	11,654,906	11,371,841
Office furniture and equipment	3,871,742	3,659,859
Construction in progress	<u>2,917,843</u>	<u>491,202</u>
Total	23,315,836	19,115,738
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(8,882,451)</u>	<u>(8,351,581)</u>
Property and equipment, net	\$ <u>14,433,385</u>	\$ <u>10,764,157</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 was \$551,986 and \$519,729, respectively.

Construction in progress at December 31, 2016 and 2015, relates to construction of an inpatient facility in Murfreesboro, Tennessee, the buildout of two satellite offices and various other minor projects. All projects are expected to be complete in 2017, with an estimated cost to complete of approximately \$5,000,000.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(11) Lines of credit

The Organization maintains a \$2,500,000 line of credit with a financial institution which matures in June 2017. Interest only monthly payments are required, and any outstanding principal amounts drawn against the line would be due at maturity. The line of credit is secured by property of the Organization and carries an interest rate of 0.75% above the financial institution's prime rate resulting in a rate of 4.50% at December 31, 2016. The Organization had no borrowings outstanding on the line of credit at December 31, 2016 or 2015.

In July 2016, the Organization obtained a \$6,000,000 construction line of credit with a financial institution to help fund the construction of the Murfreesboro inpatient building. Interest only payments are required through July 2019. Beginning in August 2019, the line of credit will transfer to a term note and require fixed monthly principal and interest payments. The line is secured by the Organization's pledges receivable. The line bears interest at an amount equal to the LIBOR rate plus 1.85% (2.73% at December 31, 2016). The Organization had no borrowings outstanding on the line of credit at December 31, 2016. As of May 31, 2017, the Organization had borrowed approximately \$3,405,000 under the line to finance the construction which was completed in May 2017.

(12) Temporarily restricted net assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are either donor-restricted for specific purposes or for use in a specified period of time. At December 31, 2016 and 2015, the restricted purposes are as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Endowment	\$ 534,722	\$ 474,175
Pledges	5,592,637	699,420
Other	<u>1,176,675</u>	<u>850,633</u>
	<u>\$ 7,304,034</u>	<u>\$ 2,024,228</u>

Temporarily restricted net assets were released from restriction for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 for the following purposes:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Pledges	\$ 38,575	\$ 50,335
Other	<u>479,908</u>	<u>259,868</u>
	<u>\$ 518,483</u>	<u>\$ 310,203</u>

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(13) Lease commitments

The Organization leases various office space, vehicles, and equipment under operating leases. Rent expense under these leases amounted to \$719,200 and \$724,777 in 2016 and 2015, respectively. A summary of approximate future minimum payments under these operating leases as of December 31, 2016 is as follows:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2017	\$ 500,000
2018	337,000
2019	319,000
2020	90,000
2021	92,000
Thereafter	<u>46,000</u>
	<u>\$ 1,384,000</u>

(14) Discontinued operations

During 2013, the Organization decided to discontinue providing palliative care services. GAAP requires that all components of an entity that have been disposed of and whose cash flows can be clearly distinguished from the rest of the entity be presented as discontinued operations. As such, the palliative care services were presented in discontinued operations within the accompanying statements of operations and changes in net assets for the year ended December 31, 2015. During 2016, the Organization began providing palliative care services again. All revenue and expenses related to the palliative care operations are included in net patient service revenue and operating expenses on the statement of operations and changes in net assets for the year ended December 31, 2016.

(15) Retirement plan

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution 403(b) retirement plan. Employees meeting certain eligibility requirements can participate in the plan to the extent allowed under ERISA. The plan also provides for discretionary contributions by the Organization. Participants are immediately vested in their voluntary contributions plus related earnings; whereas, participants are fully vested in the Organization contributions plus related earnings after four years of service. The Organization made contributions of \$134,313 and \$131,578 to the plan in 2016 and 2015, respectively.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

(16) Functional expenses

Expenses by functional classification for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Program services	\$ 23,379,272	\$ 21,956,015
General and administrative	6,014,358	5,756,643
Fundraising	<u>653,492</u>	<u>481,593</u>
	<u>\$ 30,047,122</u>	<u>\$ 28,194,251</u>

(17) Alive Institute

The Alive Institute is an initiative launched by the Organization to promote excellence and advance the field of hospice and palliative care. Through the Institute, the Organization shares its considerable gifts with the health care community and the community-at-large through education, research and advocacy with an initial focus on education and training. The Organization received contributions of approximately \$163,000 for the year ended December 31, 2016 to help fund this initiative.

(18) Endowment

Overview: The Organization's endowments consist of one fund that holds investments in securities traded on the public market. The endowments are made up of temporarily restricted and permanently restricted assets. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with these endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

Interpretation of Relevant Law: The Organization's Board of Directors has determined the requirements of Tennessee's version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA") to center around the preservation of the fair value of the original investment as of the date of the asset transfers. Investments resulting from donations directing that they be invested in perpetuity are classified as permanently restricted. The earnings generated by these investments are classified as unrestricted or temporarily restricted depending on the donors' stipulations. The temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified as unrestricted upon their appropriation for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by Tennessee's version of UPMIFA. The Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate its endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the Organization
- (7) The investment policies of the Organization

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters: The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in perpetuity. Under this policy, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce a moderate return while assuming a moderate level of investment risk.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives: To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy: The Organization disburses funds as needed within the guidelines of the endowments. Disbursements to the Organization are used to assist with its programs and services according to donor restrictions.

Fund with Deficiencies: From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with the individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Cumulative deficiencies of this nature that are in excess of related temporarily restricted amounts are reported in unrestricted net assets. There were no such deficiencies as of December 31, 2016 and 2015.

ALIVE HOSPICE, INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund: The Organization's composition of endowment assets for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

<u>2016</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>534,722</u>	\$ <u>1,180,189</u>	\$ <u>1,714,911</u>

<u>2015</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>474,175</u>	\$ <u>1,175,123</u>	\$ <u>1,649,298</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at December 31, 2014	\$ -	\$ 531,930	\$ 1,175,123	\$ 1,707,053
Interest and dividends	-	23,061	-	23,061
Net losses	<u>-</u>	<u>(80,816)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(80,816)</u>
Balance at December 31, 2015	-	474,175	1,175,123	1,649,298
Interest and dividends	-	20,656	-	20,656
Net gains	-	39,891	-	39,891
Contributions	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,066</u>	<u>5,066</u>
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>534,722</u>	\$ <u>1,180,189</u>	\$ <u>1,714,911</u>

(19) Related party transactions

At December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Organization had pledges receivable of \$296,000 and \$470,000, respectively, due from related parties.

(20) Contingencies

Healthcare Industry

The delivery of personal and health care services entails an inherent risk of liability. Participants in the health care services industry have become subject to an increasing number of lawsuits alleging negligence or related legal theories, many of which involve large claims and result in the incurrence of significant exposure and defense costs. The Organization is insured with respect to medical malpractice risk on a claims-made basis. The Organization also maintains insurance for general liability, director and officer liability and property. Certain policies are subject to deductibles. Management is not aware of any claims against the Organization which would have a material financial impact.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

The health care industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state and local governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not necessarily limited to, matters such as licensure, accreditation, government health care program participation requirements, reimbursement for patient services, and Medicare fraud and abuse. Recently, government activity has increased with respect to investigations and/or allegations concerning possible violations of fraud and abuse statutes and/or regulations by health care providers. Violations of these laws and regulations could result in expulsion from government health care programs together with the imposition of significant fines and penalties, as well as repayments for patient services previously billed. Management continues to implement policies, procedures, and compliance overview organizational structure to enforce and monitor compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and other government statutes and regulations. The Organization's compliance with such laws and regulations is subject to future government review and interpretations, as well as regulatory actions which are unknown or unasserted at this time. Management believes that the Organization is in compliance with fraud and abuse statutes, as well as other applicable government laws and regulations.

Healthcare Reform

In March 2010, Congress adopted comprehensive health care insurance legislation, the Patient Care Protection and Affordable Care Act and the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act (collectively, the "Health Care Reform Legislation"). The Health Care Reform Legislation, among other matters, is designed to expand access to health care coverage to substantially all citizens through a combination of public program expansion and private industry health insurance. Provisions of the Health Care Reform Legislation become effective at various dates over the next several years and a number of additional steps are required to implement these requirements. Due to the complexity of the Health Care Reform Legislation, reconciliation and implementation of the legislation continues to be under consideration by lawmakers, and it is not certain as to what changes may be made in the future regarding health care policies. Changes to existing Medicaid coverage and payments are also expected to occur as a result of this legislation. While the full impact of Health Care Reform Legislation is not yet fully known, changes to policies regarding reimbursement, universal health insurance and managed competition may materially impact the Organization's operations.

Litigation

The Organization is subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. However, management believes the amount of potential liability with respect to these actions will not have a material impact on the Organization's financial position, results of operations or cash flows.